



\$~12 & 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8524/2021**

MIRJA ZAKIR ABBAS & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Avinash Kumar, Mr. Aney Aggarwal and Ms. Kritika Matta, Advocates.

versus

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Appearance not given.

+ **W.P.(C) 12355/2021, CM APPL. 38862/2021 and CM APPL. 46433/2021**

SARIKA

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

10.09.2024

CM APPL. 22147/2022

1. The present application has been filed by respondent no.1 under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 119 days in filing of



counter-affidavit.

2. In view of reasons stated in the application, the application seeking condonation of delay of 119 days in filing of counter-affidavit is allowed. Accordingly, counter-affidavit is taken on record.

3. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 30977/2022

4. The present application has been filed by respondent no.3 under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay of 189 days in filing of counter-affidavit.

5. In view of reasons stated in the application, the application seeking condonation of delay of 189 days in filing of counter-affidavit is allowed. Accordingly, counter-affidavit is taken on record.

6. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8524/2021

CM APPL. 38862/2021 and CM APPL. 46433/2021 in W.P.(C) 12355/2021.

7. Counsel for the petitioner seeks time and is granted further four weeks to file rejoinder as a last opportunity.

8. Re-notify on 18.12.2024.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2024/ry